Final Preliminary Report
Tuhinga Whakamutunga – Mō Tēnei
Wā
Maritime inquiry MO-2022-206
Charter fishing vessel i-Catcher
Capsize
Goose Bay, Kaikōura, New Zealand
10 September 2022

1.9. By 1043 a recreational vessel had responded to the Mayday calls and recovered the five
passengers who were on top of the upturned hull. The recreational vessel then took
them back to South Bay for medical treatment. The skipper of the i-Catcher remained
with the upturned vessel, as five passengers were still trapped beneath the hull.
1.10. The skipper was later retrieved by Coastguard Kaikōura and brought ashore by another
responding vessel.
1.11. Later that same day the Police National Dive Squad retrieved the five remaining
passengers, deceased, from within the vessel.
Vessel fuel system
1.12. The Commission found that flaws in the vessel’s fuel system almost certainly allowed
fuel to leak into the air pocket of the upturned vessel and very likely reduced the
survivability of the accident for the following reasons:
1.12.1. The survivor who surfaced within the air pocket and swam out because of the air
quality told Commission investigators that after the accident their jacket smelled
of petrol while their pants did not. This is consistent with the presence of petrol
MO-2022-206 Final Preliminary Report | Page 2
on the surface of the water within the cockpit area of the upturned vessel. Petrol
floats, so anything above the surface of the water would be in contact with
petrol or petrol vapour, while anything below water level would not.
1.12.2. Evidence reviewed by the Commission’s medical consultant identified that all

sail across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Maritime.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the
land. The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is
present, standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and everything
that dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent Maritime Occurrence reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
(most recent at top of list)
MO-2023-201 Preliminary report: Passenger vessel Kaitaki, Loss of power, Cook Strait, New Zealand,
28 January 2023
MO-2021-205 Container vessel Moana Chief, serious injury to crew member, Port of Auckland, New
Zealand, 10 December 2021
MO-2020-205 General cargo vessel, Kota Bahagia, cargo hold fire, Napier Port, 18 December 2020
MO-2021-202 Factory fishing trawler Amaltal Enterprise Engine room fire, 55 nautical miles west of
Hokitika, 2 July 2021
MO-2021-203 Collision between fishing vessel ‘Commission’ and container ship ‘Kota Lembah’, 84
nautical miles northeast of Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, New Zealand, 28 July 2021
MO-2021-201 Jet boat KJet 8, loss of control, Shotover River, Queenstown, 21 March 2021
MO-2020-202 Bulk log carrier Funing, Loss of manoeuvrability while leaving port, Port of Tauranga,
6 July 2020
MO-2018-206 Bulk carrier Alam Seri, loss of control and contact with seabed, Port of Bluff,
28 November 2018
MO-2020-201 Collision between bulk carrier Rose Harmony and fishing vessel Leila Jo, Off Lyttelton,
12 January 2020
MO-2019-204 Capsize of water taxi Henerata, Paterson Inlet, Stewart Island/Rakiura,
12 September 2019
MO-2019-203 Bulk log carrier Coresky OL, Crew fatality during cargo-securing operation, Eastland
Port, Gisborne, 3 April 2019
MO-2018-205 Fatality on board the factory trawler San Granit, 14 November 2018
MO-2019-202 Fatal jet boat accident, Hollyford River, Southland, 18 March 2019
MO-2019-201 Jet boat Discovery 2, contact with Skippers Canyon wall, 23 February 2019
Price $12.00 ISSN 2815-8806 (Print)
 ISSN 2815-8814 (Online)